
Special Use Permit #2025-00032 
51 East Windsor Avenue – Substandard Lot Redevelopment 
_________________________________________________ 

Application General Data
Public Hearing and consideration of a 
request for a Special Use Permit to 
construct a two-unit semi-detached 
dwelling on a developed substandard 
lot. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

September 4, 2025 

City Council  
Hearing: 

September 13, 2025 

Address: 
51 East Windsor Avenue 

Zone: R-2-5/Residential

Applicant:  
51 E. Windsor LLC 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West Small Area 
Plan 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances, and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers: Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 
Catherine McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov  

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION SEPTEMBER 4, 2025: On a motion by 
Commissioner Brown, seconded by Commissioner Manor, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of Special Use Permit #2025-00032. The motion carried on a vote 
of 6-0. 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 

Discussion: Commissioner Brown observed that, while only lot 333 was the subject of the 
SUP application, the City Council has relatively broad authority to consider land use matters 
when reviewing SUPs. Commissioner Brown asked the applicant to clarify how the 
project would be phased, how site grading would be handled, and if the applicant was willing 
to try to preserve a tree on lot 332. The applicant confirmed that both lots would be 
developed at the same time, that grading matters would be determined by his 
engineering team and City requirements during the grading plan review, and that he was 
willing to make efforts to preserve the tree on lot 333. 

Chair McMahon explained the basics of substandard lot SUP reviews and spoke in support of the 
request. 

Speakers: 
Deyi Awadallah, applicant, answered questions from the Commission.  
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, 51 E. Windsor LLC, requests Special Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a 
two-unit semi-detached dwelling on a developed, substandard lot at 51 East Windsor Avenue. The 
existing lot is substandard as it does not meet the R-2-5 zone’s minimum lot size requirement for 
a two-unit semi-detached dwelling on a corner lot. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The Zoning Ordinance classifies the subject property as a developed, substandard lot of record. It 
has a lot size of 2,875 square feet with 25 feet of primary frontage along East Windsor Avenue 
and 115 feet of secondary frontage along Clyde Avenue. A two-story dwelling currently occupies 
the site. It provides a 6.4-foot primary front yard; a 0-foot secondary front yard; south and west 
side yards of 53.8 and 0 feet, respectively; and approximately 1,596 square feet of floor area. The 
dwelling’s east-facing wall extends beyond the subject property’s secondary front lot line by 
approximately 10 inches. 
 
The site is within the Town of Potomac Historic District. This district is on the National Register 
of Historic Places and the existing dwelling is considered a contributing structure. National 
Register records indicate the Italianate-style “row house” was constructed circa 1903. Note that 
this historic district is not locally regulated. As such, alterations to dwellings within the district do 
not require review or approval by City Council or the Board of Architectural Review.  

 

 
Figure 1 - Subject Property 
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 PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant requests SUP approval to redevelop the subject lot and adjacent lot with a new two-
unit semi-detached dwelling and detached accessory dwelling unit. The subject property’s half of 
the semi-detached dwelling would have 1,260 square feet of net floor area and would measure 26.3 
feet in height. The applicant also proposes a detached accessory dwelling unit.  

The applicant’s proposed design would feature Colonial Revival style elements, including a simple 
rectangular form, traditional steep (10:12) roof pitches, and a predominantly symmetrical and 
balanced front façade. The design would also borrow common Craftsman features including two-
over-two windows on its east façade and a prominent shed dormer on its front façade. Figures 2 
through 5, below, show the proposed elevations. 
 

 

 Figure 2 – Primary Front Elevation  
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Figure 3 – Secondary Front Elevation 

 

 
Figure 4 – West Side Yard Elevation 
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Figure 5 – South Side Yard Elevation 
 

The proposed dwelling would measure roughly 16 by 43 feet with a footprint of 688 square feet. 
It would provide a: 15.1-foot primary front yard; 9 foot secondary front yard; and 56.7-foot south 
side yard. Because of the proposed configuration as a semi-detached dwelling, no side yard would 
be required along the shared west side lot line. Figure 7, below, shows the proposed site plan. 
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Figure 6 – Proposed Site Plan 
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PARKING 
 

Zoning Ordinance section 8-200(A)(1) requires one off-street parking space for a single-unit 
dwelling. The proposed driveway would satisfy this requirement by providing one off-street space.  

 
ZONING 
 

The subject property is zoned R-2-5/Residential. For a corner lot developed with a dwelling unit 
within a semi-detached dwelling, the R-2-5 zone requires a minimum lot size of 3,250 square feet 
and a minimum lot width and frontage of 25 feet. Given the subject property’s lot area is 2,875, 
Zoning Ordinance section 12-901 applies and classifies the subject property as a developed 
substandard lot. Because the applicant proposes redevelopment of the substandard lot, Zoning 
Ordinance section 12-901(C) applies and requires SUP approval.  
 
The existing lot and proposed dwelling would meet all R-2-5 zoning requirements except for lot 
size. The following table provides a summary of all zoning regulations as they pertain to the subject 
property and proposed dwelling: 
 

Table 1 – Zoning Analysis 
 

 Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 

Lot Area 3,250 Sq. Ft. 2,875 Sq. Ft. No change 
Lot Width 25 Ft. 25 Ft. No change 
Lot Frontage 25 Ft. 25 Ft. No change 

Front Yard 

 
14.6 – 24.8 Ft. (primary)  
6.2 – 23.5 Ft. (secondary) 

6.4 Ft. (primary) 
0 Ft. (secondary) 

15.1 Ft. (primary) 
9.0 Ft. (secondary) 

6.6 Ft. (ADU) 

Side Yard (South) 
7.0 Ft. (dwelling) 

2.5 Ft. (ADU) 
53.8 Ft. (dwelling) 

56.7 Ft. (dwelling) 
3.5 (ADU) 

Side Yard (West) 
0 Ft. (dwelling) 
2.5 Ft. (ADU) 

0 Ft. (dwelling) 
 

0 Ft. (dwelling) 
3.4 (ADU) 

Floor Area 0.45 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 
~1,596 Sq. Ft. 

0.55 FAR 
1,260 Sq. Ft. 

0.44 FAR 

Height 
30 Ft. (dwelling) 

20 Ft. (ADU) 
20.6 Ft. (dwelling) 

26.3 Ft. (dwelling) 
15.4 Ft. (ADU) 

Threshold Height 3.5 Ft. 1.6 Ft. 2.3 Ft. 

  
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The proposed two-unit semi-detached residential use is consistent with the Potomac West Small 
Area Plan which designates this area for medium-density residential uses.  
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to redevelop this substandard lot with a new two-unit 
semi-detached dwelling. As required by Zoning Ordinance section 12-901(C), the proposed 
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dwelling would be compatible with the existing neighborhood in terms of height, bulk, and 
design.  

HEIGHT 

Staff finds the proposed dwelling to be compatible with neighborhood character in terms of height. 
The surrounding dwellings’ heights are shown in Table 2, below. 

 Table 2 – Dwelling Heights 
24 East Windsor Avenue 19.7 Ft. 
26 East Windsor Avenue 21.1 Ft. 
41 East Windsor Avenue 26.8 Ft. 
101 East Windsor Avenue 25.0 Ft. 
100 East Howell Avenue 20.2 Ft. 
28 East Howell Avenue 19 Ft. 
Average 22. Ft
Proposed Dwelling 26.3 Ft. 
Average plus 20 percent 26.4 Ft. 

The surrounding dwellings have a range of heights with an average of 22 feet. The proposed 
dwelling would be about 20 percent taller than the average dwelling height of the block face and 
would be about 1.3 feet taller than the dwelling across Clyde Avenue to the east at 101 East 
Windsor Avenue and 0.5 feet shorter than the neighboring dwelling to the west at 41 East Windsor 
Avenue. The Del Ray pattern book states that “in general, the height of a building should be similar 
to others and not vary by more than twenty percent.” Because the proposed height meets this 
criterion, staff finds the proposed height to be compatible with the existing neighborhood.   

BULK 

Staff finds that the proposed dwelling would be similar in size to its surrounding dwellings. Nearly 
all the surrounding dwellings have had major additions or been redeveloped with new builds. As 
a result, the proposed dwelling’s floor area and FAR is well within the range of those of the 
surrounding dwellings.  

Table 3 – Dwelling FARs 
Address FAR Floor Area Lot size 
24 East Windsor Avenue 0.48 2,740 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. 
26 East Windsor Avenue 0.30 1,725 Sq. Ft. 5,750 Sq. Ft. 
41 East Windsor Avenue 0.33 952 Sq. Ft. 2,875 Sq. Ft 
101 East Windsor Avenue 0.45 3,867 Sq. Ft. 8,625 Sq. Ft. 
100 East Howell Avenue 0.53 1,512 Sq. Ft. 2,875 Sq. Ft. 
28 East Howell Avenue 0.36 3,062 Sq. Ft. 8,625 Sq. Ft. 
Proposed Dwelling 0.44 1,260 Sq. Ft. 2,875 Sq. Ft. 
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Notably, the proposed dwelling would be about 300 square feet smaller than the existing dwelling. 
Its footprint would also be almost half that of the existing dwelling. The smaller footprint allows 
for significantly larger front yards (15.1 and 9 feet) than existing (6.4 and 0 feet).  The proposed 
front setbacks would also place the house more in line with the surrounding dwellings than the 
existing dwelling’s location. These factors would reduce the visual impact that the proposed 
dwelling’s bulk would otherwise have from both streets and surrounding properties.   
 

DESIGN 
 
Staff finds that the proposed design would be compatible with the existing neighborhood character. 
The Town of Potomac Historic District and Del Ray neighborhood display a broad range of 
architectural styles and periods. As a result, the neighborhood’s architectural diversity, rather than 
its uniformity, is one of its defining characteristics. The surrounding dwellings also have varied 
design. Nearly all of them have undergone substantial renovations or redevelopment but have 
retained features common to Craftsman and Colonial Revival dwellings.   
 
The applicant’s proposed design would feature a mix of Craftsman and Colonial Revival 
architectural features. The dwelling would read predominately as Colonial Revival with its simple 
rectangular form, steeply pitched roof, and a symmetrical and balanced front façade. The design 
would also borrow common Craftsman features including two-over-two windows on its east 
façade and a prominent shed dormer on its front façade. 
 
Additionally, the proposed design further reduces the visual impact of the building’s height 
through its roof orientation. The roof’s eaves mainly run parallel to the front lot lines, meaning 
that the dwelling would present its lower profile to the street rather than its taller gable end. This 
design choice moves more of the bulk of the dwelling further away from the street, reducing its 
visual impact when viewed from the street and surrounding dwellings.  
 
Given that the proposed design features elements common in the surrounding dwellings and the 
neighborhood at large, staff finds that the dwelling’s overall design would be compatible with 
existing neighborhood character. 
 

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Outreach 
Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens Association (DRCA) of the request on August 7, 2025 and 
August 13, 2025. No response has been received as of August 22, 2025.   
 
Town of Potomac Historic District 
The property's location within the Town of Potomac Historic District and the existing dwelling’s 
contributing status, while not locally regulated, was considered in staff’s analysis. The proposed 
development respects the historic district's character by maintaining appropriate scale, setbacks, 
and architectural features that complement the neighborhood's early 20th-century development 
pattern. The design incorporates many elements found in the surrounding neighborhood. The 
applicant’s proposal follows one of the Del Ray Pattern Book’s principles for new construction: 
that new houses respects historic precedent while creating a building appropriate for its time.  
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  CONCLUSION 
 
Staff found that the proposed dwelling’s height, bulk and design would be compatible with the 
established neighborhood character. Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this 
report, staff recommends approval of the SUP request.   
 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The dwelling’s bulk, height, and design, including materials, shall be substantially 
consistent with the application materials submitted September 9, 2024 to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Planning and Zoning. (P&Z) 

 

STAFF: Catherine McDonald, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 
Sam Shelby, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
C-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent City right-of-way if damaged 
 during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
C-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
 easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing  
 easements on the plan. (T&ES) 
 
Code Enforcement: 
 
C-1 A building permit and plan review are required prior to the start of construction.  
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
 
F-1 According to historic maps and aerial photographs, the dwelling at 51 E. Windsor Ave
 was built in the early 20th century. The property has the potential to contain significant 
 archaeological information pertaining to the early development of Del Ray 
 
R-1  Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural
 remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are
 discovered during development.  Work must cease temporarily in the area of the
 discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.  The language
 noted above shall be included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing
 activities. 
 
R-2  The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be
 conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to
 comply shall result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all
 final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. 
 
C-1 All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance with 

Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 
No comments.   
 
Fire Department: 
No comments or concerns.  
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✔

The applicant is requesting a Section 12-901(C) Special Use Permit to construct a
two-unit dwelling. One of the units will be located on a substandard lot. The lot is
currently occupied by a single-unit dwelling. The proposed new dwelling is compatible
with character of the neighborhood in terms of its size, build, height, and design.
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✔ SUP to construct a new two-unit dwelling on a developed substandard lot.

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

17



Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

✔
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✔

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling
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✔

1

n/a
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Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

Not Applicable - Two-unit dwelling

✔

✔

✔
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A. Property Information
A1.                                                                          

   Street Address  Zone

A2.                                 
Total Lot Area    Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone      Maximum Allowable Floor Area

Department of Planning and Zoning
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations for 

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

A

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area
Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Garage

Other***

Total Gross

Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Garage**

Other***

Other***

Total ExclusionsB1. B2.

B1.               Sq. Ft.
  Existing Gross Floor Area*

B2.                   Sq. Ft.
  Allowable Floor Exclusions** 

B3.                   Sq. Ft.
  Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
  (subtract B2 from B1)

C1.                     Sq. Ft.
  Proposed Gross Floor Area*

C2.                          Sq. Ft.
  Allowable Floor Exclusions** 

C3.                          Sq. Ft.
  Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions   

(subtract C2 from C1)

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**

Stairways**

Mechanical**

Attic less than 7’**

Porches**

Balcony/Deck**

Garage**

Other***

Other***

Total ExclusionsC1. C2.

Proposed Gross Area
Basement

First Floor

Second Floor

Third Floor

Attic

Porches

Balcony/Deck

Garage

Other***

Total Gross

Single and Two-Family Residential Outside Historic Districts

x =

D. Total Floor Area

Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)
D1.

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

D2.

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.

E. Open Space (RA & RB Zones)

Existing Open Space
E1.

Required Open Space

Sq. Ft.

Sq. Ft.E2.

Proposed Open Space
Sq. Ft.E3.

*Gross floor area for residential single and
two-family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8, 
R-5, R-2-5, RB and RA zones (not including
properties located within a Historic District) is 
the sum of all areas under roof of a lot,
measured from exterior walls.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some 
exclusions.

*** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(A)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
additional allowable exclusions. Additional 
exclusions may include space under 
balconies, retractable awnings, etc.

Notes

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

51 E Windsor Ave Alexandria, VA 22301 Lot 333 R-2-5

2,875.00 0.45 1,293.75

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

690.00 690.00 3,155.00

690.00 120.00

690.00
1,895.00

690.00
1,260.00

690.00

95.00

95.00

300.00 300.00

3,155.00 1,895.00

1,260.00

1,293.75

7/14/2025Deyi Awadallah
Digitally signed by Deyi Awadallah 
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City of Alexandria, Virginia 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  SEPTEMBER 4, 2025 

TO: CHAIR MCMAHON AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM: PAUL STODDARD, INTERIM DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING 

SUBJECT: DOCKET ITEM #3 – SUB #2025-00004 – 1702 DEWITT AVE 
DOCKET ITEM #6 – SUP #2025-00032 – 51 E WINDSOR AVE 

This memorandum proposes a condition amendment related to demolition of the existing structures 
on the property addressed 1702 Dewitt Ave. The amended condition would clarify that both the 
existing garage at the property is also subject to Condition #2. The intent of the original condition 
was to ensure compliance with Zoning Ordinance section 11-1710(B) which prohibits subdivisions 
that create a building which does not comply with all zoning regulations. The revised condition 
would uphold this intent. 

Staff proposes the following change to Condition #2 for SUB2025-00004: 

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF:
The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling and garage shall be demolished
before either of the following may occur: (a) City approval of any building permits to
construct any new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) sale of the
subdivided lots to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when the subdivided lots
are consolidated or the existing dwelling is demolished.  This covenant shall be included
in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final subdivision plat. (P&Z)

This memorandum also proposes staff report changes related to the site map images for the 
property addressed 51 E. Windsor Ave. The amended map images would clarify that, of the two 
lots of record that make up the property, it is only the corner lot that is substandard. 

Staff proposes the following changes to the site map on page 2 and to Figures 2, 5, and 6 on pages 
4, 6, and 7, respectively, of the staff report: 
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Staff continues to recommend approval of both SUB #2025-00004 and SUP #2025-00032 with 
the above amendments. 
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